
Written Answer. MAY 2, 1962 Written Answer, 2042
(Shri Bathl): (a) and (b). The information is given below:

.Koilthottam Harbour, during the current shipping season beginning with November 1961 and ending with 15th
April, 1962;

(b) what was the corresponding iig;Jre exported during the pre\'ious lhipping seasons; and

(c) whether there has been a considerable fall in export, and if so,

"What are the reasons for this fall1

The Prime Minister and Minister
-of Edemal Affairs and Minister 01
Atomic Enerry (Shri Jawaharlal
Nehru): (a) Approximately 1,01,500
'long tons.

(b) Approximately 1,43,000 long
'tons.

(c) Yes. the main reasons for the
:fall in exports are:

(i) the high price of Indian ilmenite,

(ii) the emergence of new sources of supply of ilmenite at competitive prices, 8IIld

,(iii) the changes in the manufacturing process introduced by some of the major producers of pigments.

Unemployed in Rajasthan

S11. Dr. L. M. Slnghvl: Will the Minister of Labour aud Employment
/be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons (graduates and non-graduates) regis-
'tered during the year 1961-62 in the various Employment Exchanges in Rajasthan; and

(b) the number of persons who were provided with employment
,during the above-mentioned period?

The Minister of Labour III the
:M1nistry of Labour and Employment

Registrationt Place-Category effected ments

during eff.~ted
19111-6% during

1961-63

(I) (~)

Gaduates 4.518 l,z8z
MUriclltltes (induling 48,091 10,747

interm~jiate9)

Below Matriculation standard (including iUitel'1ltes) 70.39~ 7,179

TarA!. 1,23,001 19,zoB

Unauthorised Power-looml

SU. Shri Natarajan: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) how many unauthorised powerlooms were Ln existence in India during 1961-62 ani how many have been regularised by registering the same State-wise;

(b) how many unauthorised looms were in Kerala during this period;

(c) under the scheme 'introduction of power-looms in the handloom sector' how many looms were allotted to the various States and how many have been installed up to the end of 1961 State-Wise;

(d) whether any change of policv to discourage the introduction of more power-looms in the handloom sector has been adopte1;

(e) whether any enquiry was can-
ducted before deciding this change of policy;

(f) whether Government of Kerala requested to continue the scheme during the Third Five Year Plan period;

(g) what was the ,nature of powerlooms allotted to Kerala and how many have been installed; and

(h) whether the balance will be allowed to be installed during the Third Plan period'
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The MInister 01 Internatioual Trad!' in tile MinIstry 01 OOmmerce an'
Industry (Sui Manubhai Shah): (a) to (h). A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Babha. [See Appendix I, annexure No. 60].

Rehabilitation of Refugees in M.P.

513. Shrl J. p. Jyotishi: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) the number of refugees and their families rehabilitated in Madhya
Pradesh so far;

(b) how many of them have bee!
shifted to permanent houses and how many are still putting up in tempo!
ary huts in the camps;

(c) whether Government give any priority in granting loans to such refugees who are very poor u.nder thl'
Low-income Housing Scheme; and

(d) how much loan has been granted to them so far?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) to (d). A sum of about Rs. 584.23 lakhs as loan and another Rs. 9.81 crores has been given as compensation to displaced persons
.from West Pakistan settled in Madhya Pradesh. The Rehabilitation work in the Westel1n Zone has practically come to an end and no fresh proposals for any loans or for the construction of houses are being entertained.

(c) Loans under the Low-income Housing Scheme are granted by the State Governments. The displaced persons are now a normal part of the local population and as such thert' ean be no question of giving them any preference or priority.

industrial E6tates

514. Shri J. P. Jyotlshl: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Industrial Estates and their locality established in the Madhya Pradesh so far;
348 (Ai) LSD--4.

(b) what are the industries started therein;

(c) the investment and the target 01 production; and

(d) the produMion of the different estates so far?

The Minister of Industry In the Ministry 01 Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) Seven Industrial Estates at Indore, Gwalior, Bhopal.
Sagar, Jabalpur, Burhanpur and Rai." pur have been established sO far.

(b) to (d). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Industrial Estate at Agrs

515. Shri S. N. Chaturvedi: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Industrial Estate a.t Agra has developed and prcgressed satisfactorily; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor and the action Government have taken or propOSe to take to remove the impediments?

The Minister of Industry in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Difficulties relating to provision of power and water supply are being eot over.

Unemployed in J. & K.

516 r Shri Abdul Ghani GOBi:
. L Bakshi Abdul RashId:

Will the Minister of LabOur ani Employment be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons (matri-CUlates and non-matriculates) registered during the year 1961-62 in the various employment exchanges ill Jammu and Kashmir State; and

(b) the number of such persons ia both the categories who were provided with employment assistance durinc the same period?

